5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Health & Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

Date:  Friday 16 November 2012

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

David Penrose, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 383690
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social

Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chairman Councillor JW Millar
Vice-Chairman Councillor SJ Robertson

Councillor PA Andrews
Councillor PL Bettington
Councillor WLS Bowen
Councillor MJK Cooper
Councillor KS Guthrie
Councillor JLV Kenyon
Councillor JG Lester
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes
Councillor GA Powell
Councillor J Stone
Councillor PJ Watts



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 16 NOVEMBER 2012

AGENDA

Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.
2, NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on
the Agenda.

4, SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR
FUTURE SCRUTINY

To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the
Committee could scrutinise in the future.

(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work
programme when compared with other competing priorities.)

5. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

To note questions received from the public and the items to which they
relate.

(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda. If you have
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer. This will help to ensure that an
answer can be provided at the meeting).

6. OFSTED SAFEGUARDING REPORT 5-24

To enable the Committee to understand arrangements being made to addres
the findings of the recent OFSTED inspection of early help and chil
protection services in Herefordshire and to determine the action th
Committee needs to take to assure the strength of the improvements bein
made.

7.  QUARTERLY REPORT OUTLINING SAVINGS THAT ARE BEING
ACHIEVED THROUGH THE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR DELIVERING ADULT
SERVICES (TO FOLLOW)

To note the progress being made and risks associated with achieving the
savings targets established for adult services for 2012/13.

8. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - SAFEGUARDING | 25-46
ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN

To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Group -
‘Safeguarding Arrangements for Children’ and to recommend the report to
the Executive for consideration.

9. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 47 - 50

To consider the Committee’s work programme.







PUBLIC INFORMATION
Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny
Committee to investigate.

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings.

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time
when the matter is raised. Councillors will research the issue and
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work
programme when compared with other competing priorities.

2.
[...]
STED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF
CHILDREN - IMPROVEMENT PLANNING

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE’S SERVICES

Classification: Open

Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To enable the Committee to understand arrangements being made to address the findings of
the recent OFSTED inspection of early help and child protection services in Herefordshire and
to determine the action the Committee needs to take to assure the strength of the
improvements being made.

Recommendation(s)
That:

a) The Committee determine whether to establish a task and finish group to
monitor the effectiveness of the Improvement Board arrangements and to
strengthen the governance and oversight provided by Members for early help
and child protection arrangements, including advising on the training for all
Members.

b) The Committee Consider the grade criteria at Appendix 2 and consider how a
complementary work programme could assure over future months that the
Council and its partners are on the right trajectory to significantly improve
outcomes and experiences of children and families and to secure a ‘good’
rating.

Key Points Summary

e In September 2012, OFSTED conducted an unannounced inspection of Herefordshire’s
arrangements to protect children.

e The outcome of the inspection was that Herefordshire’s arrangements to protect children

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jo Davidson,
Director for People’s Services on Tel: (01432) 260039




are deemed to be inadequate.

e An Improvement Board has been set up by the Director for People’s Services in
consultation with the lead member immediately in order to address the issues raised, in
line with best practice.

e The progress of the Improvement Plan will be monitored through an Improvement Notice,
by the Department for Education and by the Minister, Edward Timpson M.P.

¢ It is anticipated that it will take approximately 18 months to demonstrate sufficient progress
and the sustainability of that progress to be released from this Improvement Notice.

e |t may be appropriate for the Committee to provide local scrutiny of the effectiveness of the
Board on behalf of the people of Herefordshire. This would augment the monitoring that
will be in place through the improvement notice.

Alternative Options

7.1

There are no alternative options to this process which has a statutory basis to it.

Reasons for Recommendations

8.1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee will wish to consider how best to become involved in the
contribution to and monitoring of progress associated with the Improvement Plan.

Introduction and Background

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

The OFSTED inspection

OFSTED carried out a two week unannounced inspection of the early help and child
protection services in Herefordshire between 10-19 September 2012. This was carried out
under a new framework which is being used for all council areas currently graded as adequate
or inadequate. These arrangements will be replaced in 2013 by a new unannounced multi-
agency, multi-inspectorate inspection framework of early help and child protection
arrangements which will inspect all agencies at the same time.

This inspection relates to the local authority arrangements for the protection of children,
including the effectiveness of the practice of other agencies involved in safeguarding children.
Herefordshire was the fourth area to be inspected in the country, through a process which,
rightly, raises the bar on practice and impact.

The inspection report can be accessed from this link, http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/local-
authorities/herefordshire. The report identified a number of strengths in the early help
arrangements, which have been lead by the Council and overseen by the local Safeguarding
Board; it also identified some improvements since the last full inspection in 2010 and the
unannounced inspection of the duty referral and assessment arrangements, in 2011.

However, as has already been announced, the inspectors identified a number of significant
weaknesses in the quality and effectiveness of child protection practice, the effectiveness of
leadership and governance in child protection and therefore the impact of the child protection
services on outcomes and experiences for children and their families. As a result of these
weaknesses, OFSTED judged arrangements in Herefordshire to be inadequate for all
elements.



Key Considerations

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Improvement planning

National arrangements

Under the national arrangements, all councils graded inadequate (currently in the region of 23
for early help and child protection and a further 17 for adoption and/or fostering services) are
considered to require the oversight of the Department for Education (DfE), to ensure the
improvements made are as rapid as possible, and are likely to continue to improve. It is likely
that Herefordshire will require an Improvement Notice from the Minister which will be
developed with the Council. This will set out the specific improvements to be made and the
timescales for doing this. National evidence shows that most authorities improve to an
‘adequate’ rating within 18 months to 2 years from the original inspection. A verbal update will
be given to the Scrutiny Committee about the Improvement Notice, following a meeting with
the DfE officials on 23" October 2012.

Improvement Board

The Council and its partners have taken advice from the national Children’s Improvement
Board and from other Safeguarding Boards and Councils on the actions which have most
impact on improving arrangements rapidly. An Improvement Board has been established
comprising Chief Officers of all relevant organisations, or their most senior nominees; the
Lead Member for the Council; external advice from the DfE and the Children’s Improvement
Board and an experienced Independent Chair, Paul Curran. The Terms of Reference of the
Board are attached at Appendix 1.

The Board is determined that impr
[...]
ment.

Management information is used effectively and the local authority is
responsive to changes and challenges; this is demonstrated in the priorities
set and the progress made.

There are systematic mechanisms in place to feedback, act on, and evaluate
the impact of learning from all sources.

There is effective and continuous learning from feedback from children, young
people, families and carers, and from practitioners, and a range of other
sources, including complaints, serious case reviews and audits, peer review
and challenge, inspection findings and research.

Knowledge, learning and development are well embedded and demonstrate
that staff increase their skills to effectively help and protect children and young
people.

23



24



AGENDA ITEM 8
Herefordshire
Council

MEETING: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 NOVEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT -
SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR
CHILDREN IN HEREFORDSHIRE

REPORT BY: Task & Finish Review Group

CLASSIFICATION: Open
Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Group — ‘Safeguarding Arrangement for
Children in Herefordshire’ and to recommend the report to the Executive for consideration.

Recommendation(s)
THAT:

(a) The Committee considers the report of the Task & Finish Group -
Safeguarding Arrangement for Children in Herefordshire, in particular its
recommendations, and determines whether it wishes to agree the
findings for submission to the Executive;

(b) Subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response to the

Review including an action plan be reported to the first available meeting
of the Committee after the Executive has approved its response;

Key Points Summary

. A scrutiny Task & Finish Review has been undertaken into the Council's Safeguarding
Arrangement for Children.

o The findings and recommendations of the Review Group are contained in the attached report.

Alternative Options

1 The Committee can agree, not agree or can vary the recommendations. If the Committee
agree with the findings and recommendations from the review, the attached report will be
submitted to the Executive for consideration. It will be for the Executive to decide whether
some, all or none of the recommendations are approved.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from: S Clay
(Lead Officer for the Review) (01432 261657) or D Penrose, Governance Services (01432) 383690

25



Reasons for Recommendations

2 This Committee commissioned a Task & Finish Group to look at Safeguarding Arrangement
for Children. The Task & Finish Group has completed it task and its report is required to be
submitted to this committee for approval. The recommendations also set out how the report
should be progressed in accordance with the Council’'s Constitution, if approved by the
Committee.

Introduction and Background

3 On 27" July 2011 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a Task and Finish
Group to undertake a review of Safeguarding Arrangements for Children in Herefordshire, and
agreed a scoping statement for that review. The reason for the review was to understand the
current awareness of the safeguarding arrangements in Herefordshire specifically in relation
to the roles and responsibilities of councillors and to understand the function of corporate
parenting.

4 The Review has been undertaken and the resultant findings and recommendations are to be

reported back to Committee for its consideration prior to being referred to the Council’s
Executive for consideration and approval.

Community Impact
5 The Review links to the priority in the Corporate Plan of improving health care and social care

and the long term outcome of improved intervention and support for children and keeping
them safe.

Equality and Human Rights
6 If the Committee agree with the findings of the Group the report will need to be considered by

the Executive and, depending on their decision, any resultant revised policy and guidance will
need to be assessed against the Equality Analysis and be reported to Cabinet.

Financial Implications

7 The cost of undertaking any outcomes from the Review will have to be considered by the
Executive, and met from within existing resources.

Legal Implications

8 The Council is required to take into account the changes to recent government guidance to
which the review report refers. If the Committee and the Executive agree with the findings of
the Group, legal input will be given to the resultant revised policy and guidance.

Risk Management

9 There is reputational risk if the Council does not operate a sound policy. The
recommendations in the Review report should help mitigate this risk. The potential risk has
been highlighted to the relevant department to assess whether the risk warrants inclusion in
the risk register.

26



Consultees

10 As part of the Review, interviews were held with David McCallum, Independent Chairman of
the Children’s Safeguarding Board, the Director for People’s Services, the Assistant Director
Children & Young People Provider Services, the Councils Referral and Assessment Team,
Safeguarding and Vulnerable Children and the Looked After Children Team. Interviews were
also held with looked after children in Centre 18 in Hereford and foster carers in Moor House,
Hereford.

Appendices

14 Task & Finish Review Group Report — Safeguarding arrangements for Children in
Herefordshire.

Background Papers

15 Department for Education:

e The Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations Volume 2: Care Planning, Placement
and Case Review

e The Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations Volume 3: Planning Transition to
Adulthood for Care Leavers

e Family and Friends Care: Statutory guidance for Local Authorities.

e Fostering Services: National Minimum Standards

27



28



]

Task & Finish
Group Report

Safeguarding Arrangements

for Children in Herefordshire

Herefordshire
Council

®





[...]
e Centre for Public Scrutiny

e Safeguarding Children — Scrutiny Guide.

Department for Education

e The Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations Volume 2: Care Planning, Placement
and Case Review

e The Children Act 1989 Guidance and Regulations Volume 3: Planning Transition to
Adulthood for Care Leavers

e Family and Friends Care: Statutory guidance for Local Authorities.

e Fostering Services: National Minimum Standards

15

43



16

44



Appendix 3

SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDSHIRE

WITNESSES

Referral and Assessment Team, Safeguarding and Vulnerable Children
Lynne Renton Head of Safeguarding

Tina McGrath Head of Locality Services

Debbie McMillan Head of Locality Services

Natasha Dunlop  Assistant Team Manager, Referral and Assessment Team
Looked After Children (LAC) Team

Sarah Duerden Team Manager, LAC and Young People's Team

Steve Field Assistant Team Manager LAC and Aftercare

Hilary Jones Senior LAC Education Officer

Debbie Barnett Student Social Worker

Hazel Blankley Named Nurse Safeguarding Children

Senior Management

Jo Davidson, Director for People’s Services
Kathy O’Mahony Assistant Director Children & Young People Provider Services

Children’s Safeguarding Board

David McCallum, Independent Chairman of the Children’s Safeguarding Board

Foster Carers

Looked After Children in Centre 18.

Primary School Teacher

Mrs V Walker, Headteacher of Burghill Primary School.

17

45



46



AGENDA ITEM 9

i Herefordshire

Council

MEETING: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 NOVEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

REPORT BY: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - LAW, GOVERNANCE
AND RESILIENCE

CLASSIFICATION: Open
Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To consider the Committee’s work programme.
Recommendation

THAT: the work programme as appended be noted, subject to any comments the
Committee wishes to make.

Key Points Summary

o The Committee is asked to note its work programme and
[...]
 Trust

To provide a report on the Trust’s Annual Plan for 2013/14.

Strategic Plan for Delivering
Adult Services

To consider a quarterly report containing a schedule of
performance reports outlining the savings that are being
achieved through the Strategic Plan. (July12)

Recovery Plan for Children
Safeguarding

To receive a progress report on the Action Plan.

Work Programme

To consider the Committees Work Programme

12 APRIL 2013

49




Wye Valley NHS Trust;

Clinical Commissioning Group;
and NHS West Mercia Cluster.

Stroke Services

To provide a report on the Trust’s Annual Plan for 2013/14.

Content of future updates to ensure they present clear picture
of service delivery; with performance information to be
provided in advance of the meeting and with each meeting to
have a particular purpose. (May 12)

Cluster performance data to be monitored quarterly.
Committee to assess the impact on population. (July 12)

To receive an update.

Work Programme

To consider the Committees Work Programme

3 MAY 2013 at 7pm

Quality Accounts:
Wye Valley NHS Trust

West Midlands Ambulance
NHS Trust

2gether NHS Trust

To consider the Quality Accounts

Work Programme

To consider the Committees Work Programme

JULY 2013

Recovery Plan for Children
Safeguarding

To receive a progress report on the Action Plan.

Strategic Plan for Delivering
Adult Services

To consider a quarterly report containing a schedule of
performance reports outlining the savings that are being
achieved through the Strategic Plan. (July12)

The following issues have been identified for consideration but not scheduled:

Root and Branch Reviews — (relating to this Committee - pre consideration by Cabinet)

Children’s health and wellbeing (a focus on Childhood obesity)

Access to health — Task and Finish Group

Health Trust Quality Accounts

(annually in spring if required)

National Health Policies

Committee visit to 2Gether Trust followed by update on user feedback.

50




	Agenda
	
	6 OFSTED Safeguarding Report
	Ofsted - Appendix 1
	Ofsted - Appendix 2

	8 Task and Finish Group Report - Safeguarding Arrangements for Children
	Childrens Safeguarding Reviewv - final 7 Nov

	9 Health OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Draft HOSC work prog at 22 10 12




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Friday 16 November 2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Millar (Chairman) 
Councillor SJ Robertson (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, PL Bettington, KS Guthrie, JLV Kenyon, MD Lloyd-

Hayes, GA Powell, A Seldon and J Stone 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PM Morgan and Mr D McCallum (Independent Chair, Herefordshire 

Safeguarding Children Board). 
  
Officers: C Baird (Assistant Director People's Services Commissioning),  J Brooks 

(Programme Manager, Maximising Independence), J Davidson (Director of 
People’s Services, K O’Mahoney (Assistant Director Children & Young People 
Provider Services), J Roughton (Head of Children & Families Casework), D 
Penrose (Governance Services) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Councillors WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, JG Lester and PJ Watts. 
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor A Seldon for Councillor WLS Bowen. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from the public. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

6. OFSTED SAFEGUARDING REPORT   
 
The Committee received a report on the arrangements being made to address the findings of 
the OFSTED inspection of early help and child protection services in Herefordshire, 
undertaken between the 10th and 19th September 2012. 
 
The Director of People’s Services reported that this was the first inspection under a new 
national inspection framework that would only be in place until April 2013, and Herefordshire 
was the fourth area to be inspected in the country. Inspections had focused on those areas 



 

 

that were judged to be adequate or inadequate.  A new multi agency, multi-inspectorate 
inspection framework would be in place thereafter, which would inspect all agencies at 
the same time. 
 
Whilst there were strengths, particularly in the area of early years help, the inspectors 
had identified a number of significant weaknesses in the quality and effectiveness of 
child protection practice, the effectiveness of leadership and governance in child 
protection  and therefore the impact of the child protection services on outcomes and 
experiences for children and their families. As a result of these weaknesses, OFSTED 
judged arrangements in Herefordshire to be inadequate for all elements. 
 
The Director went on to say that, under national arrangements, all councils graded 
inadequate were considered to require the oversight of the Department for Education 
(DfE), to ensure the improvements made were as rapid as possible, and were likely to 
continue to improve. It was likely that Herefordshire would require an Improvement 
Notice from the Minister which would be developed with the Council. This would set out 
the specific improvements to be made and the timescales for doing this. It could take up 
to two years to be in a position to reach an ‘adequate’ rating. An Improvement Board had 
been established which comprised the Chief Officers of all relevant partner 
organisations; the Lead Member for the Council; external advice from the DfE and an 
Independent Chairman.  In the ensuing discussion, a number of issues were discussed. 
 
The Director said that there would be an audit of all cases by an independent 
organisation in order to provide a baseline understanding of the practice issues that the 
Council was experiencing.   
 
The Independent Chairman of the Children’s Safeguarding Board reported that, since 
2010, the Board had not addressed the issue of how all the agencies worked together.  
This was an issue that OFSTED had commented on, and if Agencies did not respond 
quickly enough, or the quality of practitioners, including social workers was not 
adequate, then hard edged child protection would not be delivered.  This was a situation 
that would be addressed. 
 
In reply to concerns expressed by Members, the Assistant Director Children & Young 
People Provider Services said that significant steps were being made to address the low 
baseline from which children’s social care was working.  Issues had been identified and 
a Principle Social Worker appointed, who was also the Head of Children & Families 
Casework.  The recruitment and retention of staff was a relentless process, but there 
were very few experienced potential staff available in the market place. Work was 
underway to explore all issues regarding recruitment and retention including 
remuneration of social workers and managers and how this compared regionally. 
 
The Head of Children & Families Casework said that there was confidence amongst staff 
that the qualities of social workers were recognised within the management structure of 
the Council.  Staff felt confident to report issues internally and to expect a resolution 
without the need to resort to whistleblowing.  He went on to say that the degree of 
Member involvement had been a great support in the past, both to the workforce and to 
support of the decisions that had to be made. 
 
There had been a three-fold increase in safeguarding referrals without comparable 
growth in social work staff to support such an increase. There was an anxiety that social 
workers were being asked to deal with issues that could have been picked up at much 
earlier stage, before social work intervention was required.   
 
In reply to a question, the Assistant Director said that there were 51 FTE social worker 
posts, of which 94% were filled.  There were more staff than the total number of posts as 
a result of the use of agency workers working above establishment in order to address 



 

 

the caseloads.  The aspiration was to reduce the caseload burden on social workers to 
seventeen, although this would depend on the nature of the cases. OFSTED had noted 
the progress made in reducing caseloads. 
 
A Member pointed out that some of the issues raised in the OFSTED were the same 
ones that had been highlighted in the 2010 report and pointed out that whilst all 
Members were corporate parents, the ultimate responsibility for the service lay with the 
Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and suggested that an apology for the situation 
should be forthcoming.  The Cabinet Member replied that she had expressed 
disappointment in the findings of the OFSTED report, and pointed out that whilst it was a 
valuable exercise, it should be seen as a snapshot in time which would help to inform 
choices for the future of the service. 
 
A Member supported the need for Councillors to understand their role as corporate 
parents, and said that it was important that there was no impact on the early help service 
and that regular monitoring of the degree of communication between partner agencies 
should be maintained.  
 
The Assistant Director Children & Young People Provider Services said that there was a 
great deal of pressure on social care and children’s provider services budgets.  There 
was significant spend in the agency budgets, although this had been significantly tackled 
and reduced. This was a high cost area, and a strategic approach was required to deal 
with the issue but to still be in the position to meet the needs of children placed in care.  
Over the past year good strategic and operational work had resulted in in-house 
fostering provision in Herefordshire increasing, which would be beneficial both to 
children and to social care budgets.  The Assistant Director emphasised the importance 
of early help, and that it was vital at this time that early support for families should not be 
reduced – particularly in light of the fact that OFSTED judged these services to be good. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Health & Wellbeing) said that she would welcome support from 
the Committee in the upcoming budget discussions for the settlement for 2013/14.  She 
believed that it was important that Children’s Safeguarding should be supported by good 
services which would have beneficial outcomes for children and would, ultimately, cost 
the Council less to run. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; and; 
 
(b) A standing Review Group be set up to support the work of the 

Improvement Board. 
 
 

7. QUARTERLY REPORT OUTLINING SAVINGS THAT ARE BEING ACHIEVED 
THROUGH THE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR DELIVERING ADULT SERVICES   
 
The Committee noted the quarterly report outlining savings that were being achieved 
through the strategic plan for delivering adult services.  The Programme Manager, 
Maximising Independence reported that the total savings target established for 2012/13 
was £7.956m on a budget of £50.04m.  This represented a significant challenge and an 
ambitious programme of work had been established.  Budget savings had been profiled 
across the financial year and the cumulative target at the end of quarter 2 was £1.849m, 
of which £1.691m had been achieved.  In the ensuing discussion, the following areas 
were highlighted: 
 



 

 

• That there were currently 5 schemes areas that were indicated as having a red 
status in the table in the update report.  The scheme for increased charges had a 
target of £933k had been approved, with an adjustment to the proposals to take 
into account the decision not to charge carers for services. It was estimated that 
£250k would be achieved through charging in the current year. 

 
• The review of the systems process area between the Wye Valley NHS Trust, 

Hoople Ltd and the Council was the reason that no figures were available in 
certain sections of the table in the update report. 

 
In reply to a question, the Programme Manager confirmed that the £500k of nonrecurring 
savings would have to be found again next year, but that the figure would depend on the 
budget target that had been set.   
 
It was noted that a number of schemes were also rated as having an amber status in the 
report. 
 
In reply to concerns regarding issues surrounding the budget, the Cabinet Member 
(Health and Wellbeing) said that she was aware of the overspend in this area, and the 
disruptive impact that this had on other services.  There had been a great deal of 
improvement in understanding the structure of the budget and the impacts upon it.  She 
was determined that the Council should have a budget that was realistic and robust and 
added that there would be hard choices ahead for other services. 
 
In reply to a question, the Director of People said that the redesign and implementation 
by the Wye Valley Trust of the re-ablement pathways would continue to be monitored by 
the Council, as commissioners of the service.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That 
 

a) The report be noted and; 
 

b) Adequate resources should be made available to ensure stability in the 
workforce and maintain stability with the Service. 

 
 

8. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
CHILDREN   
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group presented the report from the Task & Finish 
Group on ‘Safeguarding Arrangement for Children in Herefordshire.  He outlined the 
recommendations to the Committee, and during the ensuing discussion, the following 
point were raised: 
 
In reply to a question, the Director of People’s Services said that it was mandatory for a 
Local Authority who was placing a Looked After Child in care in a home in another 
Authority to inform that Authority of the placement.  Compliance with the legislation did 
depend on the local authority concerned, but evidence showed that most authorities had 
informed the Council of relevant placements.  The matter had been raised with directors 
of Children’s Services in other authorities, and the Director suggested that the 
Committee give consideration to lobbying other scrutiny committees in the region. 
 
In reply to a question, the Assistant Director Children & Young People Provider Services 
said that there was a recruitment and retention strategy in place for social workers, who 
were being recruited on more than the establishment level of pay.  This was a slow 



 

 

process, as there was a lack of good quality social workers coming through the system.   
There was movement around the region, which meant that, as well as a focus on training 
up social workers from staff within the Council, recruitment was possible  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the Committee agreed the findings and recommendations contained 

in report of the Task & Finish Group – Safeguarding Arrangement for 
Children in Herefordshire and to forward the report to the Executive 
for consideration; and 

 
 (b) the Executive’s response to the Review including an action plan be 

reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response. 

 
 

9. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• That the Committee should consider the Cabinet monitoring report when it was 
considering the budget for the coming year. 

 
• A review of the quality of Adult Social Care had been commissioned, and that this 

should be considered when the Committee reviewed Adult Safeguarding. 
 

• In light of the change in Overview and Scrutiny Committee structure and 
membership, the membership of the Task and Finish Group on Adult 
Safeguarding in the home should be reviewed. 

 
• A Task and Finish Group on Access to Services should be scoped for 

consideration at the next meeting. 
 

• The Standing Task and Finish Review Group on Safeguarding would be chaired 
by Councillor SJ Robertson. 

 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


